
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment 
Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Curtiss Sarikey, Chief Partnerships Officer 
Dexter Moore, Chief of Staff 

Meeting Date 

Subject Amendment No. 1 - Services Agreement - No-Cost - The 
Oakland Public Education Fund - No Cost 

Ask of the 
Board 

☐Approve Data Sharing Agreement
☑Ratify Data Sharing Agreement

Term Start Date:   February 1, 2023           End Date: June 30, 2026 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount $0 

Competitively 
Bid 

No. This no-cost agreement is under the bidding threshold. 

Funding 
Source(s) 

N/A. No-cost agreement. 

Background Oakland Community United for Educational Success (Oakland CUES) 
Project is a multi-year grant focused on increasing attendance and 
engagement for disconnected students. This grant is a collaboration 
between the Oakland Public Education Fund and Oakland Unified School 
District. The grant helps fund Community Based-Organizations that work 
with students to provide programming and tailored services to high school 
students who have been chronically absent or are at risk for not graduating. 
Student data will be protected under the California Standard Data Privacy 
Agreement and will be used to evaluate the effectiveness of programs on 

25-0870

5/14/25

May 14, 2025



Oakland Unified School District – Data Sharing Agreement 2021-22 
 

student attendance and engagement.  

The purpose of CUES is to increase attendance and engagement of 
disconnected students and families using a community schools approach. 
Oakland CUES will focus on strengthening CBO/District partnerships to 
create the conditions for student success and focus on cohorts of students 
experiencing enrollment (drop out risk), attendance, connectedness, and 
achievement challenges. Coordinated and wrap-around services for 
students and families from those community based organizations embedded 
in our neighborhoods and communities are most effective. Oakland's 
community school approach is premised on partnerships and serving the 
whole child in context of communities. By taking a neighborhood approach 
with tailored services, we will increase graduation rates, improve 
attendance, increase connectedness to school, and support academic 
achievement. Targeted activities will be delivered to students and families 
that were disconnected last year and have struggled to return to in person 
instruction. We will provide additional focus on vulnerable student 
populations and their families, including unhoused/housing insecure, foster, 
newcomer and African American students. Student data from CBOs and 
OUSD will be shared to improve services. 

Attachment(s) ● CUES- 2024-25 Amendment  AATF



AMENDMENT NO. 1 to
Services Agreement 2022-2023 - No Cost and California Student Data Privacy Agreement - Oakland 

Education Fund - Office of the Chief of Staff

(“Original Agreement”)

This Amendment (“AMENDMENT”) amends the attached Original Agreement, inclusive of any 
prior amendments to the Original Agreement (together, “AGREEMENT”). Except as explicitly 
stated herein, all provisions and terms of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect as originally stated.

1. The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as stated herein.

A. Services.

The SERVICES are unchanged.

The SERVICES have changed as indicated below:

 A description of the changes in the SERVICES is attached.

 The changes in the SERVICES involve the following:

B. Term.

The term of the AGREEMENT is unchanged.

The term of the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below:

Original End Date: June 30, 2025

New End Date:  June 30, 2026

C. Compensation.

The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT is unchanged

The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below:

Original not-to-exceed amount is $ .

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be increased by: 

$

OR

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be decreased by: 

$

23-0743 



2024-25 Amendment
Page 2 of 3

The new not-to-exceed amount is $ .

D. Insurance. To the extent that the AGREEMENT required less than following insurance
coverage amounts, by signing this AMENDMENT, VENDOR agrees, unless waived under
the terms of the AGREEMENT, that it shall maintain Commercial General Liability
Insurance with limits of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, and two
million dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.  All other terms in the AGREEMENT regarding
Commercial General Liability Insurance remain the same.

E. Suspension.  To the extent that the AGREEMENT did not contain a provision regarding
suspension of the AGREEMENT, VENDOR agrees, by signing this AMENDMENT, that if
OUSD, at its sole discretion, develops health and safety concerns related to the VENDOR’s
provision of SERVICES, then the OUSD Superintendent or an OUSD Chief may, upon
approval by OUSD legal counsel, issue a notice to VENDOR to suspend this AGREEMENT,
in which case VENDOR shall stop providing SERVICES under this AGREEMENT until further
notice from OUSD. OUSD shall compensate VENDOR for the SERVICES satisfactorily
provided through the date of suspension.

F. Legal Notices.  To the extent the AGREEMENT did not contain the following provisions,
legal notices may be sent either (i) via email, (ii) personally delivered during normal
business hours, or (iii) sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested), to the
contact identified in the AGREEMENT.  VENDOR agrees that the address for legal notice
to OUSD is 1011 Union St., Site 946, Oakland, CA  94607.

2. The PARTIES acknowledge that this AMENDMENT, its contents, and all incorporated
documents are public documents and will be made available by OUSD to the public online via
the Internet.

3. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this AMENDMENT,
and the person(s) signing this AMENDMENT on behalf of each PARTY has been given the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT, except that only the
Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel have authority under the
Education Code or Board Policy to sign contracts for OUSD and only under limited
circumstances, with ratification by the OUSD Governing Board being required. VENDOR
agrees not to accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the proper
authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT or as legally binding in any way.

4. OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this AMENDMENT unless and until it has been (i)
formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly and properly executed by the
OUSD Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, or the General Counsel as authorized by the
Education Code or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR absent
such formal approval or valid and proper execution.

0.00



2024-25 Amendment 
Page 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this AMENDMENT and to be bound 
by its terms and conditions:

VENDOR

Name: 
Signature: 

Position: 
Date: 

Position:
Date: 

 Board President (for approvals)

X Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director (for ratifications)

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell
Signature: 

Position:Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education
Date: 

Template approved as to form by OUSD Legal Department.

Chief Executive Officer

2/18/2025

Alexandria Medina

___________________________________________________ 
_______________________

Name:  
Signature:

OUSD

_____________________________________________________________ 
_____________________________________________________________
Dexter Moore, Jr.

Chief of Staff
April 18, 2025



� -�
s-

•·� ... � OAKLAND UNIFIED
( } SCHOOL DISTRICT

Board Office Use: Leaislative File Info. 
"-<• Community Schools. Thnving Students 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment 
Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Curtiss Sarikey, Chief of Staff
Dexter Moore Jr, Acting Chief of Staff

Meetina Date 

Subject Services Agreement with The Oakland Education Fund - No Cost 

Ask of the 
IZIApprove Service Agreement Board 
□ Ratify Service Agreement

Services Oakland Community United for Educational Success (Oakland CUES) Project is a
multi-year grant focused on increasing attendance and engagement for disconnected 
students. This grant is a collaboration between the Oakland Public Education Fund 
and Oakland Unified School District. The grant helps fund Community Based-
Organizations that work with students to provide programming and tailored services 
to high school students who have been chronically absent or are at risk for not 
araduatina.  Student data will be protected under the California Standard Data Privacy 
Agreement and will be used to evaluate the effectiveness of programs on student 
attendance and engagement. 

Term Start Date: Februarv 1, 2023 End Date: June 30, 2025 

Not-To-Exceed 
$0 

Amount 

Competitively No. This no-cost agreement is under the bidding threshold. 
Bid 

In-Kind The Oakland Education Fund will work with Research, Assessment and 

Contributions Data (RAD) to collect data from Communitv-Based Oraanizations and 

23-0743

April 26, 2023

23-0769
4/26/2023 CJH



Funding 
Source(s) 

Background 

Attachment(s) 

Oakland Unified School District - Vendor Services Agreement 2022-23

Page 2 of 17 

provide OUSD-specific data to ensure students are on track to graduation. 

N/A. No-cost agreement. 

The Oakland Community United for Educational Success (Oakland CUES) 
Project grant will span the next year and a half Its purpose is to increase 
attendance and engagement of disconnected students and families following 
COVID school closures using a community schools approach. Oakland 
CUES will focus on strengthening CBO/District partnerships to create the 
conditions for student success and focus on cohorts of students 
experiencing enrollment (drop out risk), attendance, connectedness, and 
achievement challenges. Coordinated and wrap-around services for 
students and families from those community based organizations embedded 
in our neighborhoods and communities are most effective. Oakland's 
community school approach is premised on partnerships and serving the 
whole child in context of communities. By taking a neighborhood approach 
with tailored services, we will increase graduation rates, improve 
attendance, increase connectedness to school, and support academic 
achievement. Targeted activities will be delivered to students and families 
that were disconnected last year and have struggled to return to in person 
instruction. We will provide additional focus on vulnerable student 
populations and their families, including unhoused/housing insecure, foster, 
newcomer and African American students. 
Student data from CBOs and OUSD will be shared to improve services. 

• SeNice Agreement with The Oakland Education Fund

• California Standard Data Privacy Agreement



































Approve As to Form By: 

_________________________
Joshua R. Daniels 
Chief Governance Officer 

Date: ____________03/17/2023

Dexter Moore Jr
Dexter Moore Jr

4/27/2023

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Oakland Unified School District - Vendor Services Agreement 2021-22

EXHIBIT A 

1A. General Description of Services to be Provided: This includes the 
intended outcomes, relevant information on all programs, projects, and 
services, and the specific the site(s) for each program, project, or 
service. 
The Oakland Education Fund will provide funding and support to ten 
Community-Based Organizations (CBO) committed to working with 
Oakland Unified School District high school students. Each CBO will 
be required to sign Exhibit E of the California Standard Data Privacy 
Agreement (CSDPA). At intervals aligned to OUSD marking periods, 
CBO's will report data on the students they are serving, the programs 
they are in, the services offered and the amount of time the student is 
engaged in the program. At each interval, OUSD's Research, Data 
and Assessment team will provide OUSD data around attendance and 
performance with the goal of assessing the impact of CBO programs.  
Student data will be shared in accordance with the California 
Standard Data Privacy Agreement. 

Participating CBOs: 
Oakland Kids First 
Spanish Speaking Citizens Foundation 
Higher Ground Neighborhood Development Corp 
Safe Passages 
Oakland Natives Give Back 
East Bay Agency for Children 
Oakland Pacific Islander Network 
Community & Youth Outreach 
Acta Non Verba 
East Bay Asian Youth Center 
East Bay Consortium 
Soccer Without Borders 

1 B. Description of Services to be Provided During School Closure or 
Similar Event: If there is a school closure (e.g., due to poor air quality, 
planned loss of power, COVID-19) or similar event in which school 
sites and/or District offices may be closed or otherwise inaccessible, 
would services be able to continue? 

□ No, services would not be able to continue.























provided for the specific mode of delivery), or first-class mail, postage prepaid, sent to the 

designated representatives before: 

a. Designated Representatives

The designated representative for the LEA for this Agreement is: 

Name: Joshua Daniels

Title: Chief Governance Officer

Contact Information: 

Oakland Unified, Office of General Counsel 

1000 Broadway, Suite 440, Oakland CA 94607 

ousdlegal@ousd.org 510-879-8535 

The designated representative for the Provider for this Agreement is: 

Name: Alexandria Medina

Title: Executive Director

Contact Information: 
Oakland Public Education Fund 

PO Box 71005, Oakland, CA 94612 

ali@oaklandedfund.org 510-221-6968 ext 782 

b. Notification of Acceptance of General Offer of Terms. Upon execution of Exhibit E,
General Offer of Terms, Subscribing LEA shall provide notice of such acceptance in writing
and given by personal delivery, or e-mail transmission (if contact information is provided for
the specific mode of delivery), or first-class mail, postage prepaid, to the designated
representative below.

The designated representative for the notice of acceptance of the General Offer of Privacy Terms is: 

Name: Joshua Daniels

Title: Chief Governance Officer

Contact Information: 
Oakland Unified, Office of General Counsel 

1000 Broadway, Suite 440, Oakland CA 94607 

ousdlegal@ousd.org 510-879-8535 

6. Entire Agreement. This DPA constitutes the entire agreement of the parties relating to the
subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior communications, representations, or agreements,

oral or written, by the parties relating thereto. This DPA may be amended and the observance of
any provision of this DPA may be waived (either generally or in any particular instance and

9 





Approve as to form by: 

____________________________
Joshua R. Daniels 
Chief Governance Officer 

Date: ________________03/17/2023

Dexter Moore Jr Acting Chief of Staff

3/24/2023






















	Amendment to Services Agreement with The Oakland Education Fund - No Cost



